FORM PTO-159 (Rev. 6-93) RECC 07 - 26	6-2002	HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and	OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼ To the Hone, able Commissioner of Paten 10217	·	<u> </u>	▼	▼	
			ocuments or copy t	hereof.	
0 // 0 0/0	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MW Manufacturers, Inc.				
Valley Recreation Products Inc.	Name: 11	Manuracco	iters, inc.		
	i .				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Add	lress: 433 No	orth Main S	treet	
■ Corporation-State - Delaware	City: Roc	ky Mount	State: VA	ZIP: 24151	
□ Other			, .		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	☐ Associa	ation		11	
3. Nature of conveyance:	│ □ Genera	ation Il Partnership Partnership	2000	<u> </u>	
■ Assignment □ Merger	Gorpor	ation-State <u>De I</u>	laware	- 5,	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other		longilled in the United S			
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes ••• No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
Execution Date:	Additional name(s)	& address(es) allached	d? 🖸 Yes 📜 No 🧢		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trader	nark Registration	ı No.(s)		
	655	,767 1.9	97.175		
	1,420	,261 1,9 ,326 1,9	97,176 97,177		
Additional numbers at		2.2	258,346		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Total num	ber of application	ne and		
concerning document should be mailed:				7	
Name: John K. McCulloch					
	7. Total fee ((37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 190.0	0	
Internal Address:	1	sed - check		•	
07/25/2002 TBIAZ1 00000195 655767 01 FC:481 40.00 QP				_	
01 FC:481		fized to be charge	ed to deposit acc	ount	
Street Address: 5291 Colony Drive North					
	8. Deposit a	ccount number:			
City: Saginaw State: MI ZIP: 48603					
City State 211	(Attach dupl	cate copy of this pag	ge if paying by depos	it account)	
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and	correct and any a	attached copy is	a true copy of	
the original document.	1				
John K. McCulloch	a du	lock	July 15	2002	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	Signature cover sheet, attachm	nents, and document	: 4	Date	
Mail documents to be recorded with				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Commissionerof Patents & Ti Washington		signments			
CERTIFICATION 37 C		10			
(Express Máil label nun (Express Náil certific	iber is mandatory				
I hereby certify that, on the date shown below, this corre		:			
deposited with the United States Postal Service, in a		•	Commisslaner	•.	
for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.	and a state of				
37 C.F.R. 1.8a ■ with sufficient postage as first class mail. □ a		C.F.A. 1.10* It Office to Address	ee" Maillina		
		(mandatory)		•	
Δ	raf a. 5=	gnwelsk	J -		
Signa July 15, 2002 Ca	nure rol A. Szyn	Welskin .			
Dale:	. OI A. BZYII	······································	ENIAKK		

Carol A. Szynwelsktrademark
(type or print name of person certifying)

REEL: 002550 FRAME: 0452

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Valley Recreation Products Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and doing business at 320 North Avenue, Sycamore, Illinois 60178, (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) was, as of June 11, 2002, the owner of the entire right, title, and interest, without limitation, and all good will of the trademarks and United States registrations listed on the attached Schedule 1;

WHEREAS, MW Manufacturers, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware and doing business at 433 North Main Street, Rocky Mount, Virginia 24151 (hereinafter called ASSIGNEE), acquired on June 11, 2002, by credit bid at a secured party public auction pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 106, §9-610, the entire right, title, and interest, without limitation, the trademarks, the good will of the business symbolized thereby, and the United States registrations thereof as listed on the attached Schedule 1; and is desirous of having a written instrument acknowledging such acquisition available for recording;

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that it has assigned, transferred, and set over to ASSIGNEE and hereby does assign, transfer, and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to said trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks, the registrations of said trademarks, and the rights to sue for and recover for past infringements, as well as all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the date of this Assignment.

Nune Pro Tune TM Assignment

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002550 FRAME: 0453

IN WITNESS WHEREOF ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed on the date written below.

VALLEY RECREATION PRODUCTS INC.

Andrea Geisser

President

-2-

Schedule 1

MARK	SERIAL NO.	FILED	REG. NO.	<u>ISSUED</u>
COUGAR	75/013,278	11-1-95	2,258,346	7-6-99
VALLEY	75/013,277	11-1-95	1,997,177	8-27-96
VALLEY & DESIGN	75/013,276	11-1-95	1,997,176	8-27-96
COUGAR DESIGN	75/013,275	11-1-95	1,997,175	8-27-96
COUGAR IQ	74/577,170	9-22-94	1,974,326	5-14-96
VALLEY & DESIGN	73/599,488	5-19-86	1,420,261	12-9-86
VALLEY	72/027,358	4-1-57	655,767	12-17-57

Pro Tune TM Assignment

RECORDED: 07/22/2002

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002550 FRAME: 0455